## **NOTICE**

Subject: Petition filed by The Tata Power Company Limited (Distribution), seeking review of the Mid Term Review Order dated 26.06.2015 passed by the Hon'ble Commission in Case No. 18 of 2015 for revised Truing up for FY 2011 -12, Truing up of FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 provisional True – Up of ARR for FY 2014 -15, and revised ARR and Tariff for FY 2015-16.

- Case No. 110 of 2015

The Tata Power Company Limited has submitted a Review Petition under affidavit on 10.08.2015 under Section 94 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 & Regulation 85 & 92 of MERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 for seeking Review of Order dated 26.06.2015 passed by the Hon'ble Commission in Case No. 18 of 2015 filed by The Tata Power Company Limited for revised Truing up for FY 2011 -12, Truing up of FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 provisional True – Up of ARR for FY 2014 -15, and revised ARR and Tariff for FY 2015-16.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

"In view of the above and in the interest of justice, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to :-

- *a)* Admit the Review Petition;
- b) Allow the recovery of Regulatory Assets of Rs. 1,493.95 crore of Supply Business through separate RAC instead of embedding it under the retail tariff of Supply Business.
- c) Revise the Energy Charges for HT VI Public Services category after considering revenue from Demand Charges and correction for percentage of PF incentive considered.
- d) Correct the computation error in the computation of Revenue Gap for FY 2011-12.
- e) Correct the computation error and allow Rs. 5.70 crore as carrying cost for 6 months of Rs. 78.18 crore allowed in the Order dated 16.06.2014 in Case No.99 of 2012.
- f) Pass such other order(s) as this Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and proper in the facts & circumstances of the case."
- 2. I am directed to communicate that the **Admissibility Hearing** in the above matter will be held in the presence of the authorized consumer representatives on **Wednesday**, **21 October**, **2015** at **11.30** hrs in the office of the Commission at 13<sup>th</sup> floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005

## Page - 2

3. I am directed to communicate the Petitioner to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard versions) to the authorised consumer representatives.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Shri Baskar Sarkar,
Head - Business strategy & Regulation, Mumbai Operations
Bombay House,
The Tata Power Company Ltd.,
24, Bombay House, Homi Modi Street,
Fort, Mumbai - 400 001
E-mail: bhaskar.sarkar@tatapower.com

## Cc: Consumer Representatives:-

Prayas (Energy Group)
Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner,
Lakdipool-karve Road Junction,
Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road,
Pune - 411 004
E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat, Grahak Bhavan, Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai - 400 056 E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com

Vidarbha Industries Association, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Civil Line, Nagpur - 440 001 E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com The General Secretary,
Thane Belapur Industries Association,
Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli,
Plot P-14, MIDC,
Navi Mumbai - 400 701
E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com

Petitioner

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry & Agriculture, Oricon House, 6<sup>th</sup> floor, 12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 (Nashik Branch)

E-mail: maccia.nsk@gmail.com